UNOFFICIAL COPY

e

e

LU ENAANAY

|
This Document Prepared ‘ #12
by and should be returned to:

4%
ock 1E2E74T927 Fee £45 .03

RHSP FEE:$9.08 RPRF FEE: §1.00

John F. Halula, Esq. CAREN @, Y6REROUGH

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP |
701 Brickell Avenue, 33" Floor COOK COUNTY RECORDER €F DEE':Z_ Lo s
Miami, Florida 33131 DATE: §7/26/2018 11:18 A FH

C &b et 1UOI-89B3064 | [

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

FIRST MODIFICATION € MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND FiXTUPE FILING AND NOTICE OF FUTURE ADVANCE

This First Modification of Morigage, Assipnment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture
Filing and Notice of Future Advance (the “Seocrity Instrument Modification”) is dated as of the y day
of July, 2018 by and between Kireland Comnrzercial Avenue Chicago, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (the “Mortgagor”), with an adcress.at 18851 N.E. 29th Avenue, Suite 303, Aventura,
Florida 33180, and Citibank, N.A., a national banking association (the “Mortgagee”), whose address is
1615 Brett Road, Ops III, New Castle, DE 19720, AttentionCharles Huester.

RECITALS:

A Mortgagee previously made a loan to Mortgagor, Kireland Genesis Dnive North Aurora,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Kireland 83rd Street Chicagn, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, Kireland Belvidere Street Waukegan, LLC, a Delawarz limpited liability company,
Kireland South Eigin Illinois, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, KirelariaNorth Dearborn Street
Chicago, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Kireland Hagen Ranch Road Bsynton Beach, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company, Kireland 41st Street Doral. LL.C, a Florida limited 1fability company,
Kireland Lake Underhill Road Orlando, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, Kirelapa 43rd Avenue
Homestead, LL.C, a Florida limited liability company, Kireland 137th Avenue Miami, LI.C;) a Flonda
limited liability company, Kireland 288th Street Miami, LLC, a Florida limited hability. company,
Kireland Swann Avenue Tampa, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, Kireland Coral Terrace, L1C,
a Delaware limited liability company, Kireland Kirby Plaza Houston, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, Kireland Peachtree Road Atlanta, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Kireland LLC, a
Delaware hmited liability company, Kireland Westheimer Road Houston, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, and Kireland Main Street Fairfax, LLC, a Delaware limited lability company
(collectively, the “Borrower”) as evidenced by a Promissory Note executed as of December 14, 2016 by
Borrower in favor of Mortgagee in the stated principal amount of $75,000,000.00 (the “Prior Note”),
which was disbursed pursuant to a Loan Agreement executed as of December 14, 2016 by and between
Borrower and Mortgagee, as modified by a loan modification letter agreement executed as of December
20, 2017 by Borrower, Mortgagee, and Guarantors (collectively, the “Original Loan Agreement”).



1820745027 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Borrower’s obligations under the Original Loan Agreement and Prior Note are secured
inter alia by a Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing executed as of
December 14, 2016 by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, which was recorded on December 23, 2016 as
Document # 1635815016, with the Recorder of Deeds, Cook County, Illinois (the “Security
Instrument™), which encumbers the property described on Exhibit “A’ attached hereto.

C. The Borrower requested and Mortgagee is willing to increase the principal amount of the
loan. In connection with the such loan increase, Borrower has executed of even date herewith in favor of
Mortgagee an Amended and Restated Promissory Note in the stated principal amount of $91,960,000.00
(the “A&R Note™), which amends and restates in its entirety the Prior Note (which had an outstanding
principal balance of $71,960,000.00 prior to being so amended and restated) and increases the stated
principal balance by $20,000,000.00. In connection therewith, Borrower and Mortgagee have executed of
even date herswith a First Amendment to Loan Agreement (the “First Amendment”).

D. Liconnection with the execution of the A&R Note, Mortgagor and Mortgagee desire
hereby to modify the Security Instrument as hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFGRE. for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein and other gond awd valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor and Mvortgagee agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are .me and correct and incorporated herein by reference as if set
forth at length. :

2. The additional $20,000,000.00 irdebizdness evidenced by the A&R Note constitutes a
future advance under Section 29 of the Security Instruinént. The total amount of indebtedness secured by
the Mortgage may decrease or increase from time to tuxe, but the total unpaid balance so secured at any
one time shall not exceed the maximum principal amoust of One Hundred Eighty Four Million Five
Hundred Sixty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($184,560,000.00). plus interest and any disbursements
made for the payment of taxes, levies or insurance on the Mortgazod Property, with interest on those
disbursements, plus any increase in the principal balance as the resut of negative amortization or deferred
interest.

3 The Security Instrument as modified by this Security Insirument Modtfication now
secures the A&R Note, to the same extent and with the same force and effect as if the A&R Note had
been executed and delivered by Mortgagor to Mortgagee at the time of the execution and delivery of the
Secunity Instrument.

4, All references in the Security Instrument to the term “Note” shall hereinafier ho.deemed
to mean the A&R Note (as defined in Recital C above), as the same may be amended, meaified or
extended from time to time.

5. All references in the Security Instrument to the term “Loan Agreement” shall hereinafter
be deemed to mean the Original Loan Agreement (defined in Recital A above) as modified by the First
Amendment (defined in Recital C above), as the same may be amended, modified or extended from time
to time.

6. Mortgagor represents and warrants to Mortgagee that all of the representations and
warranties contained in the Security Instrument are true and correct in all material respects as of the date
hereof, except for changes in factual circumstances not prohibited under the Loan Documents.



1820745027 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Morigagor acknowledges that it has no defenses, counterclaims or offsets with respect to
any of its obligations contained in the Security Instrument, as modified hereby.

8. This Security Instrument Modification shall not be construed as a waiver, express or
implied, of any of Mortgagee’s rights contained in the Security Instrument, as modified hereby.

9. The Sccurity Instrument hereby remains unchanged and in full force and effect except as
modified by this Security Instrument Modification and the Mortgagor hereby ratifies and reaffirms all of
the terms thereof. This Security Instrument Modification shall not be deemed a novation of all or any
portion of the Security Instrument or the liens created thereby.

10x This Security Instrument Modification may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which-shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one agreement.

[Signature page to follow]



1820745027 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have caused this First Modification of
Mortgage and Notice of Future Advance to be executed as of the day and year first hercinbefore written.

MORTGAGOR:

Witnesses: Kireland Commercial Avenue Chicago, LLC,
- a Delaware limited liability company

By:  Kireland Holdings, LLC,

Print Name: :D"‘Q'Q.u, bct n‘hqo\ & a Florida limited liability company,
First Witness Q Managing Memb
By:

- - Alex Kurkin, Manager

e J0undn
Print Name: &t

Sccond Witness

STATE OF FLORIDA

)

)

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
GH‘\

The foregoing instrument was acknowlecged before me this day of July, 2018, by Alex
Kurkin, the Manager of Kireland Holdings, LLC, 2 Florida limited liability company, the Managing
Member of Kireland Commercial Avenue Chicago, LL ' a Delaware limited HaB\ity company, on behalf
of the foregoing limited liability companics. He is personzity known to me (YES) (NO) or has produced

as identification. -
’_\‘A——?

Loy
Printed Name:___ 5+ 3Can NCLPICQ A
Notary Public for the Staie'or @Drida v
Serial Number (if any):
(NOTARY SEAL) My Commission Expires:

3 STACY SANTIAGO
if i'f* Notary Public - State of Florida
14

) og Commission # GG 228479
')‘orr\- My Comm, Expires Jun 28, 2022 ¥

" Bonded through National Notary Agsi. B




1820745027 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

W % g MORTGAGEE:
Citibank, N.A.,
Prmt Nan{e Sl zatotilts 1 x@g se7 anational banking association

Print Name: Mavia X, SevionD Name
H l‘:'
Second Witness Title: ﬁ MAFI0 PAREDES

\/,C{ PrESIDENT
e

STATE OF FLORIDA )

)

COUNTY OF M\alaL DADE )
The foreg_jr_)ng instrumer+~was acknowledged before me this (.Q day of July, 2018, by
' o= a \/ e regldeﬂ of Citibank, N.A., a national banking

association, on behalf of the bank. He is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

S\ EDISON RODRIGUEZ

NotaryPublic
Serial Jmber (if any):_ G Ca (S \e 1280
(NOTARY SEAL) ‘ My Comnission Expires;__ (D — -

£ ) MY COMMISRION & GG1S6126 = , :
U7 EXPIRES Octoher 30, 2021 Printéd Name: _Ed_ﬁcxgigad%g_)e,f_
\ for the State of Florida




1820745027 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

‘ Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 AND 25 IN BLOCK 84 IN SOUTH CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION BY THE
CALUMET AND CHICAGO CANAL AND DOCK COMPANY OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WEST
1/2 AND PARTS OF THE EAST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 6, NORTH OF
THE INDiAN BOUNDARY LINE AND THAT PART OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 6, SOUTH OF
THE INDIAN POUNDARY LINE LYING NORTH OF THE MICHIGAN SOUTHERN RAILROAD
AND FRACTIGNAL SECTION 5, NORTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE ALL IN
TOWNSHIP 37 ‘NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

PARCEL 1 A:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT GF PARCEL 1 FOR PARKING AS SET FORTH IN THE
PARKING EASEMENT AGREEMENT-DATED AS OF APRIL 23, 2002 AND RECORDED APRIL
29, 2002 AS DOCUMENT 0020484842, A% AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO PARKING
EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED M ARCH 23, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 111640000,
MADE BY AND BETWEEN SOUTH CHICAGC-PENTECOSTAL CHURCH OF GOD, INC. AND
93RD COMMERCIAL VENTURE, LL.C., AN ILLINOIS LLC, OVER THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED LAND:

THE SOUTH 25 FEET OF LOT 15 AND ALL OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK 84 IN CALUMET AND
CHICAGO CANAL AND DOCK COMPANY SUBDIVISICN OF PARTS OF FRACTIONAL
SECTIONS 5 AND 6, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address

9233 South Commercial Avenue, Chicago, IL

Property Index Number

26-06-410-006-0000
26-06-410-007-0000
26-06-410-008-0000
26-06-410-009-0000
26-06-410-010-0000
26-06410-011-0000
26-06-410-012-0000
26-06-410-013-0000

#58737138_v2



